I have, therefore, the honor to request that, pursuant to the provisions of section 
47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approve of the issue of Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and eighty-four 
thousand dollars ($184,000) to provide means for the procurement of new apparatus 
and the rebuilding of apparatus, for the use of the Fire Department in the Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx, Brooklyn and Queens, paid system. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner.

[...]

Chiefs' Wagons. 
For the five Deputy Chiefs and twenty-one Battalion Chiefs there are thirty-four 

wagons (including eleven spare wagons) ; purchase price varying from $280 to $340 
each. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), for the purpose of 
providing means for the purchase of new apparatus for the use of the Fire 
Department in the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn and Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

Hook and Ladder No. 56 ............................ 	.... x872 	.. 500 00 
Hook and Ladder No. 68 ............................ 	.... 1892 	.. 50o 00 

York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 2427. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, 

Office of the Secretary, No. 277 Broadway, 	J} 
September 23, 1907. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the purpose of providing means for fitting up, 
under the Brooklyn Bridge, in the Borough of Brooklyn, a garage for the storage 
and repair of City automobiles, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corpo-

[...]

tion of a shelter house and comfort s~-tt;on in Macomb's Dam Park, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

I also enclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to in-
dicate its concurrence therein. 

Yours very truly, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of twenty- 
five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the purpose of providing means for the 
erection of a shelter house and comfort station in Van Cortlandt Park and 
the erection of a shelter house and comfort station in Macomb's Dam Park, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the purpose of providing means as follows: 

"For the erection of a shelter house and comfort station on the 
easterly side of Broadway, in Van Cortlandt Park, Borough of 
The Bronx 	... 	 ...... 	... 	..... 	 $15,000 00 ... 	... 	...... 	... 	...

[...]

of $75,000, for the purchase of sites and the construction of interior public baths in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved: 
(Signed) H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the acquisition of sites 
and the construction of interior public baths in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), in addition to the amount heretofore au-
thorized, to provide means for the acquisition of sites and the construction of in-
terior public baths in the Borough of Manhattln, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized